Approved on:

16 Merrilf Access Road e
16 Mer dccess o TOWN OF THORNTON i~
603/726-8168

rha@thorntonnh.ora Town Clerk Initials; @

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday, November 17, 2015

CALL TO ORDER:
D. Gravel called the meeting to order at 7:01pm.

RCLL CALL:
The following members were present: D. Gravel D. Day J. Marshall C. Hodges W. Rose

Staff Present: N. Decoteau, Admin Assistant

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
MOTION: “To approve the minutes of November 4, 2015 as presented.”
Motion; J. Marshall
Seconded: D. Day
Discussion: None
Motion Passes: 5—Yes, 0—No

. NEW BUSINESS:
1. FY2016 Budget: The Board agreed to make the following recommendation for the FY2016 budget:

Line Description 2015 2015 YTD 2016
Approved Sept 1 Recommended
01-01-41913-40320-00 Legal $10,000.00 $105.00 $5,000.00
01-01-41913-40580-00 Operating Expense $500.00 $113.41 $500.00
01-01-41913-405610-00 General Supplies $200.00 $34.98 $200.00
01-01-41913-40690-00 Mileage-Training $300.00 50.00 $300.00
$11,000.00 $253.39 $6,000.00

2. Annual Report / ZBA:
The Board reviewed the draft document presented by D. Gravel
The Board members agreed to use the document presented as the ZBA for 2015,

3. Term:
D. Gravel noted that the terms of W. Rose and J. Marshall expire in 2016 and asked if they would
consider being appointed to another term.
W. Rose responded that he is interested in serving another term.
J. Marshall responded that she is interested in serving another term.

COMMUNICATIONS AND MISCELLANECUS:
1. Letter from Society for the Protection of NH Forests RE: Northern Pass

WITH-SERVER\Users\oa\Documents\ZBA\ZBA MINUTES\2015-11-17 ZBA Minutes.docx Poge 1 of2




OTHER BUSINESS:
1. Review/approve minutes of the meeting ( Nov 17, 2015)

N. Decoteau presented a document which reflected the minutes of the meeting for review by
Board members.
MOTION: “To approve the minutes of November 17, 2015 as presented.”
Motion: C. Hodges
Seconded: D. Day
Discussion: None
Motion Passes: 5 —Yes, 0 —No

ADJOURNMENT:
The following motion was made at 7:15pm:
MOTION: “To adjourn.”
Motion: J. Marshall
Seconded: W. Rose
Discussion: None
Motion Passes: 5-Yes, 0—No

Respectively Submitted,
Nancy Decoteau

\\TTH-SERVER\Users\aa\Documents\ZBA\ZBA MINUTES\2015-11-17 ZBA Minutes.docx Poge 2 of 2




TOWN OF THORNTON
16 Merrill Access Road Zoning Board of Adjustment Il

Thornton, NH 03285

AGENDA
Wednesday, November 17, 2015
7:00PM
CALL TO ORDER:
ROLL CALL:  David Gravel, Chairman William Rose, Vice Chairman Dennis Day, Member
Joan Marshall, Member Chris Hodges, Member

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 4, 2015

PUBLIC HEARING:
None scheduled

NEW BUSINESS:
1. FY2016 budget
2. Annual Report / ZBA
3. Term: W. Rose and J. Marshall term ends 2016

COMMUNICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS:
1. Letter from Society for the Protection of NH Forests RE: Northern Pass

OTHER BUSINESS:
1. Review/approve minutes of the meeting { Nov 17, 2015)

ADJOURNMENT:

WITH-SERVER\ Users\aa\Documents\ZBA\ZBA AGENDA\2015-11-17 ZBA Agenda.docx




O 00 ~J O U1 B WM PP

N NN NN PR RRRRPRRRR
A W NPEFEP O OO -NO UL WNEL O

Z.oning Board of Adjustment

November 17, 2015
SIGN IN SHEET (Please Print)

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48




