### TOWN OF THORNTON

Approved on: ZBA Initials: Rec'd by Town Clerk on: 🛝 Town Clerk Initials: 🗸 🤝 🤏

### **ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES** Tuesday, November 17, 2015

### **CALL TO ORDER:**

D. Gravel called the meeting to order at 7:01pm.

**ROLL CALL:** 

The following members were present: D. Gravel

D. Day

J. Marshall

C. Hodges

W. Rose

Staff Present: N. Decoteau, Admin Assistant

### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

MOTION: "To approve the minutes of November 4, 2015 as presented."

Motion: J. Marshall Seconded: D. Day Discussion: None

Motion Passes: 5 - Yes, 0 - No

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

1. FY2016 Budget: The Board agreed to make the following recommendation for the FY2016 budget:

Line	Description	2015 Approved	2015 YTD Sept 1	2016 Recommended
01-01-41913-40320-00 Legal		\$10,000.00	\$105.00	\$5,000.00
01-01-41913-40580-00 Operating Expense		\$500.00	\$113.41	\$500.00
01-01-41913-40610-00 General Supplies		\$200.00	\$34.98	\$200.00
01-01-41913-40690-00 Mileage-Training		\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00
		\$11,000,00	\$253.39	\$6,000,00

### 2. Annual Report / ZBA:

The Board reviewed the draft document presented by D. Gravel The Board members agreed to use the document presented as the ZBA for 2015.

### 3. Term:

- D. Gravel noted that the terms of W. Rose and J. Marshall expire in 2016 and asked if they would consider being appointed to another term.
- W. Rose responded that he is interested in serving another term.
- J. Marshall responded that she is interested in serving another term.

### COMMUNICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS:

1. Letter from Society for the Protection of NH Forests RE: Northern Pass

### **OTHER BUSINESS:**

1. Review/approve minutes of the meeting (Nov 17, 2015)

N. Decoteau presented a document which reflected the minutes of the meeting for review by Board members.

MOTION: "To approve the minutes of November 17, 2015 as presented."

Motion: C. Hodges Seconded: D. Day Discussion: None

Motion Passes: 5 - Yes, 0 - No

### **ADJOURNMENT:**

The following motion was made at 7:15pm:

MOTION: "To adjourn." Motion: J. Marshall Seconded: W. Rose Discussion: None

Motion Passes: 5 - Yes, 0 - No

Respectively Submitted, Nancy Decoteau

# TOWN OF THORNTON Zoning Board of Adjustment

603/726-8168 zba@thorntonnh.org

# AGENDA Wednesday, November 17, 2015 7:00PM

### **CALL TO ORDER:**

**ROLL CALL:** 

David Gravel, Chairman

William Rose, Vice Chairman

Dennis Day, Member

Joan Marshall, Member

Chris Hodges, Member

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 4, 2015

### **PUBLIC HEARING:**

None scheduled

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

- 1. FY2016 budget
- 2. Annual Report / ZBA
- 3. Term: W. Rose and J. Marshall term ends 2016

### **COMMUNICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS:**

1. Letter from Society for the Protection of NH Forests RE: Northern Pass

### OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Review/approve minutes of the meeting (Nov 17, 2015)

### ADJOURNMENT:

## Zoning Board of Adjustment November 17, 2015 SIGN IN SHEET (Please Print)

1	25
2	26
3	27
4	28
5	29
6	30
7	31
8	32
9	33
10	34
11	35
12	36
13	37
14	38
15	39
16	40
17	41
18	42
19	43
20	44
21	45
22	46
23	47
24	48